
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 7th February, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Dhiren Basu, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land a
[...]
closable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 114) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 12 
November 2018 and 10 December 2018. 
 

7. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 



 

Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

8. CRAWLEY ROAD - PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFING  (PAGES 115 - 124) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing taxi/vehicle repair centre and erection of 
29 dwellings (ten houses and 19 flats) in development up to four storeys in 
height, provision of 18 car parking spaces and creation of cycle/pedestrian 
mews and green link connecting Crawley Road with Downhills Way and 
Lordship Rec. 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 125 - 138) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
139 - 204) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 29.11.18 – 25.1.19. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
11 March 2019 
 
 



 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.00 - 
9.55 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Pippa Connor, Justin Hinchcliffe, Sarah James, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and 
Sarah Williams 
 
243. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and drew their attention to item 1 of 
the agenda. 
 
The Chair also reminded Members of the need to be present for the whole duration of 
an application.  If Members were not present for the whole duration, they would be 
unable to take part in any discussion or decision of the application. 
 

244. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

245. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cawley-Harrison, Mitchell and 
Tabois. 
 
Councillor Connor was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Cawley-Harrison. 
 

246. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

247. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 9 – 
HGY/2018/2351 Hale Wharf – as he had volunteered for the Stonebridge Lock 
Coalition several times, and a representative of that group was speaking in objection 
to the application.  He was also a member of the Planning Committee where the 
original application had been refused.  Councillor Bevan stated that he considered 
himself to be open minded, and would take part in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Rice declared that he would be leaving the meeting for the consideration of 
agenda item 9 – HGY/2018/2351 Hale Wharf – as he was a member of the Planning 
Committee where the original application was refused, and he still considered that the 
application should not have been granted. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Councillor Carroll declared that he too was a member of the Planning Committee 
where the original application was refused, however he considered himself to be open 
minded, and would remain in the meeting as Chair. 
 

248. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 July and 8 October 2018 
be approved.  

 
 
Clerks note – the Chair varied the order of the agenda to consider agenda item 9 
before agenda item 8.  The minutes follow the order of the agenda. 
 

249. HGY/2018/2353 CANNON FACTORY AND ASHLEY HOUSE  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of reserved matters of 

appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access and discharge of Condition 1 of 

outline planning application HGY/2016/4165 for the Demolition of the existing 

buildings at Cannon Factory and Ashley House and erection of three buildings to 

provide 3,171 sqm of commercial floorspace (GEA) (Class A1/A3/B1/D1), and 256 

residential units (Class C3), new public realm, landscaped amenity space, car and 

cycle parking and all associated works. 

 

The Planning Officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key as
[...]
ldings, an asbestos survey should 
be carried out to identify the location and type of asbestos containing materials. Any 
asbestos containing materials must be removed and disposed of in accordance with 
the correct procedure prior to any demolition or construction works carried out.  
 
Naming of new development (LBH Transportation)  
INFORMATIVE: The new development will require naming. The applicant should 
contact the Local Land Charges at least six weeks before the development is 
occupied (020 8489 5573) to arrange for the allocation of a suitable address.  

Page 6



 

 

 
250. HGY/2018/2351 HALE WHARF  

 
Clerks note – Councillor Rice left the Council Chamber for the consideration of the 
item.  Councillor Hinchcliffe arrived at 19.10hrs and as consideration of the item had 
already begun, he was unable to take part in any discussion or decision. 
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of reserved matters for 

Buildings C, D, E, F, H, I and J of Hale Wharf to provide 245 homes, non-residential 

uses, public realm, private amenity space, play space, car parking and associated 

works pursuant to Conditions B4, B6, B7 and B15 of planning permission 

HGY/2016/1719, concerning appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access 

(Haringey Planning Reference HGY/2018/2351). 

 

The Planning Officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 

report. 

 

Frances Dismore, Chair of the Stonebridge Lock Coalition (SLC) addressed the 

Committee in objection to the application.  She outlined the work carried out by the 

SLC, and explained that there were many opportunities for the applicant to provide 

natural habitats for animals.  The river and channels at that part were in need of 

clearing, and there was no indication of the floating reed rafts on any of the plans 

provided. 

 

The Applicants responded, and explained that they had carried out numerous 

ecological studies, and were not aware of some of the inf
[...]
ds and all its conditions and 
informatives still apply, in particular materials, landscaping, biodiversity play space, 
lighting, wheelchair units and SuDS conditions include ongoing requirements. This 
approval and that permission should be read together.  

 
Working with the applicant (LBH Development Management)  
INFORMATIVE: In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has implemented 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as 
ameded) to foster the delivery of sustainable development in a positive and proactive 
manner.  

 
Designing out crime – certified products (Metropolitan Police)  
INFORMATIVE: In meeting the requirements of Approved Document Q pursuant to 
the building regulations, the applicant may wish to seek the advice of the Police 
Designing Out Crime Officers (DOCOs) concerning certified products. The services of 
the Police DOCOs are available free of charge and can be contacted via 
docomailbox.ne@met.police.uk or 0208 217 3813.  

 
Naming of new development (LBH Transportation)  
INFORMATIVE: The new development will require naming. The applicant should 
contact the Local Land Charges at least six weeks before the development is 
occupied (020 8489 5573) to arrange for the allocation of a suitable address.  
 

251. PPA/2018/0012 ASHLEY PARK  
 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
Officers and the Applicant responded to questions from the Committee: 
- Following the Quality Review Panel, the eleven units on the ground floor were all 

duplex units with their own front doors, and would be available for London 
affordable rent.   

- The application would be presented again to the QRP, and submitted to the 
Council at the beginning of December. 

- The width between buildings was about 20m. 
 

252. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

253. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

Page 9



 

 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

254. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

255. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
10 December 2018 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2018, 7.00  - 
11.20 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Sarah James, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois, Sarah Williams and Liz Morris 
 
 
 
256. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

257. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe.  Councillor Morris 
attended as his substitute. 
 

258. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

259. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ross declared that he was a member of the Canal and River Trust. 

 

Councillor Bevan declared that he was a Board Member of the Lea Valley Park 

Authority. 

 

Councillor Carroll declared that he knew two of the speakers – Michael Hodges and 

Edward Badu. 

 

Councillor Williams declared that one of the speakers – Dr Rohan – was her GP. 

 
260. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were not available for approval.  
 

261. SDP SITES HGY/2018/2223  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of demolition works and 

clearance of existing site to provide a mixed-use development comprising 6 buildings 

up to 38 storeys in height, which together with pavilion and basement accommodation 

Page 11



 

 

will provide up to 104,053m² of floorspace (GIA), comprising residential (Use Class 

C3) (up to 1,036 units), retail (Use Class A1-A4), health centre (Use Class D1), office 

(Use Class B1), leisure (Use Class D2) parking and servicing areas, hard and soft 

landscaping (including the provision of a new publ
[...]
he GLA was tightening the low emission zone, and introducing an 

ultra low emission zone.  Mr Moorcroft explained to the Committee that there were 

limited benefits to using green walls to mitigate the effects of air pollution, and that 

whilst there may be some benefits to installing a dense screen of ivy, this may be due 

to the fact that it would be a physical barrier as opposed to being „green‟. 

 

In relation to design, the only changes which had been made to the Welbourne site 

were at the request of Homes for Haringey.  There were no poor doors, and the 

housing would be of exceptional quality, regardless of tenure. 

 

Note: 

21:50 – the Chair informed the Committee that he would use his discretion to 

suspend Standing Orders and extend the meeting beyond 22.00 to allow for the 

completion of the item.  Following a query made by Councillor Rice, Ben 

Burgerman (the Council’s Lawyer) advised that paragraph 18 of the Committee 

Procedure Rules, Part 4, Section B of the Constitution stated that “No meeting 

shall continue after 10 p.m., except that discussion of the specific item or case 

in hand at 10 p.m. may continue thereafter at the discretion of the Chair of the 

meeting…” 

 

Officers and the Applicant responded to questions from the Committee: 

Page 14



 

 

- There would be 25% affordable housing on site, with a cumulative 40% 

affordable housing for the whole development. 

- The Council‟s trees officers had assessed the removals of trees as a whole, and 

was satisfied that the replanting plans were robust. 

- Tom Goodall confirmed that a clause could be included in the leases to exclude 

all short term lets (this had been done at previous developments). 

- The Quality Review Panel had considered both the internal and external plans 

and were satisfied that the design was of both high quality and met space 

standards. 

- In relation to the single staircase in Building one, the Council‟s Building Control 

had spoken exten
[...]
tors Scheme, the 
development would give rise to construction phase amenity impacts related 
to road traffic, noise, air quality and safety.  As such, the proposal is 
contrary to London Plan Policies 6.3 and 6.14, the Upper Lea Valley 
Opportunity Area Framework and Policy AAP11.   

 

viii. In the absence of a legal agreement securing a financial contribution to 
address the administration, monitoring, and reporting of the discharge of 
planning obligations, the development would give rise to costs incurred by 
the Local Authority if the development were not in place.  As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to London Plan Policy 8.2, Strategic Policies 
SP16, SP17, Policies AAP1 and AAP11 and Policy DM48.   

 

vi. In the event that the Planning Application is refused for the reasons set out in 

resolution (v) above, the Head of Development Management (in consultation 

with the Chair of Planning sub-committee) is hereby authorised to approve any 

further application for planning permission which duplicates the Planning 

Application provided that: 

(i)  There has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant 

planning considerations, and 

Page 112



 

 

(ii)  The further application for planning permission is submitted to and 

approved by the Assistant Director within a period of not more than 12 

months from the date of the said refusal, and 

(iii)  The relevant parties shall have previously entered into the agreement 

contemplated in resolution (1) above to secure the obligations specified 

therein. 

 
262. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
This item was not considered due to the meeting running past 22.00hrs. 
 

263. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
This item was not considered due to the meeting running past 22.00hrs. 
 

264. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

265. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
14 January 2019 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-Application Briefing to Committee  
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2019/0001 Ward: West Green 

 
Address:  Taxi/Vehicle Repair Centre, 38 Crawley Road, N22 6AG 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing taxi/vehicle repair centre and erection of 29 
dwellings (ten houses and 19 flats) in development up to four storeys in height, 
provision of 18 car parking spaces and creation of cycle/pedestrian mews and green 
link connecting Crawley Road with Downhills Way and Lordship Rec. 
 
Applicant: Frankum Mews Limited 
 
Agent: Collective Planning  
 
Ownership: Private 
  
Case Officer Contact: Christopher Smith  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to 

enable members to view it in good time ahead of a full planning application 
submission. Any comments made are of a provisional nature only and will not 
prejudice the final outcome of any formally submitted planning application. 
 

2.2. It is anticipated that the planning application, once received, will be presented to 
the Planning Sub-Committee in May 2019. The applicant has been recently 
engaged in pre-application discussions with Haringey Officers.  

 
3. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1. The site is a 1.12ha plot of land located at the eastern end of Crawley Road, and 
to the west of Downhills Way. The site currently contains a taxi care/vehicle repair 
centre (Use Class B2). 
 

3.2. To the north and south of the site are further business and light industrial 
activities, whilst two storey residential properties border the site to the south-east 
as well as covering large parts of the wider surrounding area. Immediately to the 
north of the site is a culverted waterway (Moselle River). 
 

4. Lordship Recreation Ground is located a short distance to the west of the site. 
The site forms the central part of Site Allocation SA60 in 
[...]
cently been approved; those 
awaiting the issue of the decision notice following a committee resolution; 
applications that have been submitted and are awaiting determination; and 
proposals which are the being discussed at the pre-application stage.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1      That the report be noted. 

 
3. Background information 

 
3.1     As part of the discussions with members in the development of the Planning 

Protocol 2014 it became clear that members wanted be better informed about 
proposals for major development.  Member engagement in the planning process is 
encouraged and supported by the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
(NPPF).  Haringey is proposing through the new protocol to achieve early member 
engagement at the pre-application stage through formal briefings on major 
schemes.  The aim of the schedule attached to this report is to provide information 

Page 125 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

on major proposals so that members are better informed and can seek further 
information regarding the proposed development as necessary. 

 
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
4.1        Application details are available to view, print and download free of charge via the 

Haringey Council website:  www.haringey.gov.uk.  From the homepage follow the 
links to ‘planning’ and ‘view planning applications’ to find the application search 
facility.  Enter the application reference number or site address to retrieve the case 
details. 

 
4.2        The Development Management Support Team can give further advice and can be 

contacted on 020 8489 5504, 9.00am-5.00pm Monday to Friday. 
 

 

Page 126

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/


Update on progress of proposals for Major Sites        February 2019 
 

Site Description Timescales/comments Case Officer Manager 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED AWAITING 106 TO BE SIGNED 

Wellbourne 
Centre, Ashley 
Road South and 
Tottenham Hale 
Island sites  

Strategic Development Partner p
[...]
rks. At: Meridian Water Phase 2 (Observations to L.B. Enfield, their reference 

18/04932/SCOP)

Application No: HGY/2019/0146 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Single storey side and rear extension (Observations to L.B. Barnet - their planning reference: 

18/7530/HSE)

  21  Summerlee Avenue  N2 9QP  

Tania Skelli

Decision: 21/01/2019RNO

Application No: HGY/2019/0190 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of replacement single family dwelling house and 

associated landscaping (Observations to L.B. Barnet - their planning reference: 18/7569/FUL)

  6  White Lodge Close  N2 0BL  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 23/01/2019RNO

 7Total Applications Decided for Ward:

 507Total Number of Applications Decided:

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2018 Planning Sub Committee
	Minutes


	8 Crawley Road - Pre-application Briefing
	9 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	Major Sites List to committee February 2019

	10 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019, 7.00  
- 8.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Barbara Blake, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Preston Tabois and Sheila Peacock 
 
266. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

267. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

268. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Basu, Hinchcliffe, Say and 
Williams. 
 
Councillors B Blake and Peacock were in attendance as substitutes for Councillors 
Basu and Williams. 
 

269. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

270. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

271. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 November 2018 be 
approved, subject to the following amendment: 

 
“Minute item 247 – Councillor Rice declared that he would be leaving the 
meeting for the consideration of agenda item 9 – HGY/2018/2351 Hale Wharf – 
as he was a member of the delegation which had addressed the Planning 
Committee in objection to the application, where the original application was 
refused. 



 

 

 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 December 2018 be 
approved. 

 
272. CRAWLEY ROAD - PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFING  

 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.  This was in the late pre-application stage, and a 
consultation was due to be carried out with the local community in the next week.  The 
site formed the central part of site allocation SA60, and part of the submission would 
include the masterplan to show that future developments in the north and south would 
not be compromised by this application.  Majority of the blocks were three storeys, 
and where the height increased to four storeys, the open end of the site was utilised to 
minimise the impact on surrounding residential properties. 
 
Officers and the Applicant responded to questions from the Committee: 
- The amount of affordable housing available on the development had not yet 

been submitted.  Viability assessments were looking likely to produce a 
maximum viability of 10%, however if Block A were to be used it could be 
possible to increase viability to 24%.  The requirement to keep a public link 
through the site would have an effect on viability. 

- The development had been assessed as PTAL1, and the proposed parking 
provision was considered adequate.  The garages in the houses would be 6m by 
3m, which would fit most cars and have some room for storage. 

- A new QRP report had been produced, and the applicant’s had addressed the 
previous issues raised. 

 

The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

273. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
Members noted the report on major proposals.  Emma Williamson advised that the list 
would be revised to remove the proposals that were not likely to go ahead. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

274. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

275. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

276. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there would be a special Planning Sub 
Committee meeting on 18 February 2019. 
 

 



 

 

CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


